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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MOTOI
Minnesota Statutes 1971,

Approved May 24, 1973.

Section 1. MOTOR VEHICLES; UNAUTHORIZED USE.
Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 168.83, is repealed.

CHAPTER 646—H.F.No.1203

[Coded]

An act relating to the pollution control agency; providing for
the certification of operators of solid waste disposal facilities;
amending- Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 116, by adding a
section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 116, is amended
by adding a section to read:

[116.41] POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY; SOLID WASTE
DISPOSAL FACILITIES; CLASSIFICATION; TRAINING AND
CERTIFICATION OF OPERATORS. Subdivision 1. CLASSIFI-
CATION. The pollution control agency may classify facilities for

"jppsaT~of solid waste accordii "
public nealth or the environment involved in their operation, and
the disposal of solid waste according to the degree of hazard to

according to the volume or hazardous character of solid waste
disposed of at the facility. The agency may develop standards of
competence for persons operating various classes of facilities for
the disposal of solid waste.

Subd. 2. TRAINING PROGRAMS. The agency may conduct
training programs for persons operating facilities for the disposal
of solicf waste, and may charge such fees as are necessary to cover
the actual costs of the training programs.

Subd. 3. CERTIFICATION. After July 1. 1976. 'when a
facility for the disposal of solid waste, other than an animal
feedlot. is operating under a permit from the agency, the agency
may require the operator of the facility to obtain from the agency
a certificate of his competence to operate the facility. The agency
may conduct examinations to test trie competence~oi applicants for
certification, and may require that certificates he renewed at
reasonable intervals. The agency may charge such fees as arc
necessary to cover the actual costs of receiving and processing
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applications, conducting examinations, and issuing and renewing
certificates.

Subd. 4. REGULATIONS. The agency may adopt, amend, and
rescind such rules and regulations" as may be necessary to carry out
the provisions of this section.

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 647—H.F.No.1271

An act relating to labor; employment of minors; providing that
prohibitions do not apply to employment of farm children on the
family farm; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 181.40
and 182.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 181.40, is amended
to read:

181.40 LABOR; MINORS; FARM EMPLOYMENT; CHIL-
DREN UNDER SPECIFIED AGES; PROHIBITED EMPLOY-
MENTS. No person shall employ or permit any child under the age
of 16 years to serve or work as an employee of such person in any
of the following occupations:

Sewing or adjusting belts used on machinery; piling or assist-
ing in oiling, wiping, or cleaning machinery; operating or assisting
in operating circular or band saws, wood-shapers, wood-jointers,
planers, sandpaper or wood-polishing machinery, emery or polishing
wheels used for polishing metal, wood-turning or boring machinery,
stamping machines in sheet metal and tinware manufacture,
stamping machines in washer and nut factories; operating corru-
gating rolls used in roofing factories; operating a steam boiler,
steam machinery, or other steam generating apparatus; setting
pins in bowling alleys; operating or assisting in operating dough
grates or cracker machinery; operating wire or iron straightening
machinery; operating or assisting in operating rolling mill machin-
ery; punches or shears, washing, grinding or mixing mill; operat-
ing calendar rolls in rubber manufacturing; operating or assisting
in operating laundry machinery; preparing or assisting in prepar-
ing any composition in which dangerous or poisonous acids are
used; operating or assisting in operating any passenger or freight

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.


